

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,  
*Respondent.*

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF COLUMBIA  
INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY AND SIXTH  
MOUNT ZION MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTIAN M. POLAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP  
161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
312-602-5085  
christian.poland@bclplaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

    I. The Ministerial Exception Is a Threshold Issue  
    That District Courts Must Adjudicate at the  
    Earliest Possible Stage. .... 4

        A. The Ministerial Exception Is Rooted in  
        Constitutional Principles That Limit the  
        Authority of the Courts. .... 4

        B. The Ministerial Exception Is Akin to a  
        Qualified Immunity, Which Warrants  
        Priority Treatment. .... 7

        C. If a District Court Does Not Grant a Motion  
        to Dismiss Raising the Ministerial  
        Exception, the Court Should Bifurcate  
        Discovery to First Address the Ministerial  
        Exception Issues. .... 14

        D. After Focused Discovery Has Been Taken  
        on Ministerial Exception Issues, District  
        Courts Should Resolve the Ministerial  
        Exception Issues as Expediently as  
        Possible, Either Through Summary  
        Judgment or an Evidentiary Hearing to  
        Adjudicate the Application of the  
        Ministerial Exception..... 21

E. District Courts that Take the Typical Path in Employment Discrimination Cases of Leaving Issues of “Pretext” for the Jury Eviscerate the Protection of the Ministerial Exception. ....	23
II. Immediate Appellate Review Is Available and Should Be Endorsed When District Court Decisions Reject a Claim for Application of the Ministerial Exception or Fail to Limit the Scope of Discovery to that Necessary to Decide Ministerial Exception Issues. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	29
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 25, 26
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chicago</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	14
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 22
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	28
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) .....	19, 29
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	15, 33

<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish,</i> No. 1:16-cv-11576, Dkt. 73 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2019).....	33
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish,</i> No. 19-2142 (7th Cir.) .....	33
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB,</i> No. 18-1063, ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 425053 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2020) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,</i> 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College,</i> 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,</i> 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Fassl v. Our Lady of Perpetual Help Roman Catholic Church,</i> No. CIV.A. 05-CV-0404, 2005 WL 2455253 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2005).....	15
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.,</i> 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17, 26
<i>Friedlander v. Port Jewish Ctr.,</i> 347 Fed. App'x 654 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Ft. Bend County, Tex. v. Davis,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	22

<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) .....	11
<i>Graham v. Arctic Zone Iceplex, LLC</i> , 930 F. 3d 926 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch. Inc.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (E.D. Wis. 2017) .....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	9
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007) .....	19, 29
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....	19, 30
<i>Herzog v. St. Peter Lutheran Church</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 668 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....	15, 27
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hubbard v. J Message Group Corp.</i> , No. 17-763 KK/JHR, 2018 WL 3377706 (D.N.M. July 11, 2018) .....	5
<i>Kavanagh v. Zwilling</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	6
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	32

<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary,</i> 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church,</i> 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	8, 26
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church,</i> No. 15-1599, 2017 WL 3608140 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017).....	5
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller,</i> 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10, 30, 31
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army,</i> 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	17, 18
<i>Miller v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA,</i> No. 09-CV-680-SLC, 2010 WL 2803123 (W.D. Wis. July 14, 2010).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	29
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	28
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School,</i> 769 Fed. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4

<i>Myhre v. Seventh-Day Adventist Church Reform Movement Am. Union Int'l Missionary Soc'y, 719 Fed. App'x 926 (11th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	6
<i>Nevius v. Africa Inland Mission Int'l, 511 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2007)</i> .....	6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)</i> .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)</i> .....	13, 18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)</i> .....	9
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ., 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)</i> .....	11, 26
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards, 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018)</i> .....	19
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc., 506 U.S. 139 (1993)</i> .....	28, 29
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh- Day Adventists, 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)</i> .....	17
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army, 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	23

<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	18
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Stabler v. Congregation Emanu-El of the City of New York</i> , No. 16 CIV.9601 (RWS), 2017 WL 3268201 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2017).....	16
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , No. 16 C 00596, 2017 WL 1550186 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2017).....	16
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>United Methodist Church, Baltimore Annual Conference v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990) .....	19, 30
<i>Warnick v. All Saints Episcopal Church</i> , No. 01539, 2014 WL 11210513 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 15, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 116 A.3d 684 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014) .....	5
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	5
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	31, 32

*Will v. Hallock*,  
546 U.S. 345 (2006) ..... 28

*Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.*,  
No. 3:15-cv-03656-JMC-PJG, 2017  
WL 4296428 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2017) ..... 16

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 27, 32, 33

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 ..... 17, 26, 32

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 7, 15, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 14, 26

### **Other Authorities**

J. Gregory Grisham and Daniel  
Blomberg, *The Ministerial Exception*  
*After Hosanna-Tabor: Firmly*  
*Founded, Increasingly Refined*, 20  
Federalist Soc’y Rev. 80, 88 (2019) ..... 20
